- 16 damages in any civil action or subject to prosecution in any criminal pro-17 ceeding for his act.
- 4. The provisions of this Act are subject to the laws of this state pre-18 19 scribing powers and duties with respect to autopsies.
- The procurement, processing, distribution or use of whole blood, plasma, blood products, blood derivatives and other human tissues such as corneas, bones or organs for the purpose of injecting, transfusing or transplanting any of them into the human body is declared to be, for all purposes, the rendition of a service by every person participating therein and, whether or not any remuneration is paid therefor, is declared not to be a
- sale of such whole blood, plasma, blood products, blood derivatives or other tissues, for any purpose, subsequent to enactment of this section.
- Uniformity of Interpretation. This Act shall be so construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law of those 3 states which enact it.
- 1 Sec. 10. Short Title. This Act may be cited as the "Uniform Ana-2 tomical Gift Act".
- 1 Sec. 11. Section one hundred forty-two point twelve (142.12), Code 1966, is hereby repealed.
- Section one hundred forty-two point four (142.4), Code 1966, is hereby amended by adding the following:
- 3 "This section shall not apply to bodies given under authority of the Uni-
- form Anatomical Gift Act.
- Section one hundred forty-two point eight (142.8). Code 1966. 2 is hereby amended by adding the following:
- "This section shall not apply to bodies given under authority of the Uniform Anatomical Gift Act.

Approved June 5, 1969.

## CHAPTER 138

## DRUGGISTS LICENSES

H. F. 515

AN ACT relating to the licenses of pharmacists, pharmacies, and wholesale druggists.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section one hundred forty-seven point eighty (147.80), subsection seven (7), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line
- nine (9) the word "seven" and all of lines ten (10) through fourteen (14),
- inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve dollars and fifty cents,".
- Section one hundred fifty-five point twelve (155.12), Code Sec. 2.
- 1966, as amended by chapter one hundred sixty-seven (167), section four (4), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is further amended as fol-
- lows:

- 1. By striking from line eleven (11) the words "an original application for"
- 2. By striking from lines thirteen (13) and fourteen (14) the words "and the annual renewal license fee shall be fifteen dollars".

Approved May 19, 1969.

## CHAPTER 139

## BARBERING FEES

S. F. 405

AN ACT relating to barbering fees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section one hundred forty-seven point eighty (147.80), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking subsection five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-

4

3

10

11

21

23

24

25

29

30

"For a license to practice dental hygiene, cosmetology, and funeral direct-5 6 ing and embalming, issued upon the basis of an examination given by an examining board, ten dollars, and for a license to practice barbering issued upon such basis, ten dollars.

2. By inserting in line twenty-three (23) of subsection seven (7) after

the word "optometry" the words "or barbering".

3. By striking subsection twelve (12) and inserting in lieu thereof the

12

"For an inspection by the state department of health and an original 13 14 barber school license, two hundred fifty dollars; for the renewal of a barber school license, an annual fee of one hundred twenty-five dollars." 16

4. By striking subsection fourteen (14) and inserting in lieu thereof the

following: 17

18 "For an inspection by the state department of health and an original 19 barber shop license, a fee of twenty-five dollars; for a barber shop license 20 renewal, an annual fee of ten dollars."

5. By inserting after subsection fourteen (14) the following three new

22 subsections:

"For a barber's examination and a barber school instructor's examination, a fee of twenty-five dollars; for an apprentice barber's examination, a fee of fifteen dollars."

"For an original barber school instructor's license, and the annual re-26 27 newal of a barber school instructor's license, a fee of twenty-five dollars." 28

"For an original apprentice barber's license, and the annual renewal of an apprentice barber's license, a fee of five dollars.'

6. By renumbering the subsections appropriately.

Section one hundred fifty-eight point eleven (158.11), Code 1966, as amended by chapter one hundred sixty-eight (168), section one (1), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby further amended as follows: